# EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE



# **Official Gazette**

# **No. 34**

**XLV** 

**No. 34** 

**Published by Authority** 

Thursday 26th March 2020

## GOVERNMENT NOTICES

The following Government Notice is published by Order of the President.

No. 236 of 2020

# GAZETTE SUPPLEMENTS

The following Notice and Orders are published as Legal Supplements to this number of the Official Gazette.

#### Gazette Description Price 34 Seychelles Maritime Safety Authority Act, 2020 (Commencement) Notice, 2020. (S.I. 43 of 2020) 1.15 Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (Amirantes to Fortune Bank) (Marine) (Designation) Order, 2020. (S.I. 44 of 2020) 4.50 Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (Poivre Atoll) (Marine) (Designation) Order, 2020. (S.I. 45 of 2020) 1.60 Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (Denis Island) (Marine) (Designation) Order, 2020. (S.I. 46 of 2020) 1.60 Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (Farquhar Archipelago) (Marine) (Designation) Order, 2020. (S.I. 47 of 2020) 1.60 Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (Cosmoledo and Astove Archipelago) (Marine) (Designation) Order, 2020. (S.I. 48 of 2020) 1.60 Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (Farguhar Atoll) (Marine) (Designation) Order, 2020. (S.I. 49 of 2020) 1.60 Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (Alphonse Group) (Marine) (Designation) Order, 2020. (S.I. 50 of 2020) 1.60 Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (Desroches Atoll) (Marine) (Designation) Order, 2020. (S.I. 51 of 2020) 1.60

National Parks (Aldabra Group) (Marine) (Designation) Order, 2020. (S.I. 52 of 2020) 2.75

National Parks (Bird Island) (Ile aux Vaches) (Marine) (Designation) Order, 2020. (S.I. 53 of 2020)	1.60
National Parks (Amirantes South) (Marine) (Designation) Order, 2020. (S.I. 54 of 2020)	1.60
National Parks (D'Arros to Poivre Atolls) (Marine) (Designation) Order, 2020. (S.I. 55 of 2020)	1.60
National Parks (D'Arros Atoll) (Marine) (Designation) Order, 2020. (S.I. 56 of 2020)	1.60

No. 237 of 2020

## **COMMISSIONS OF INQUIRY ACT**

### *(Cap 39)*

## **Commission of Inquiry**

I, **Danny Faure, President of the Republic of Seychelles,** in exercise of the powers conferred by section 2 of the Commissions of Inquiry Act and in furtherance of a request from Madam Justice Robinson to extend the term of office of the Commission of Enquiry to the 6th April, 2020, hereby extend the term of office of the Commission of Inquiry appointed as per Notice No.110 of 2020 published in the Gazette No. 19 dated 20th February, 2020 until the 6th April, 2020.

Dated this 26th day of March, 2020

# DANNY FAURE PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF SEYCHELLES